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PERFORMANCE DATA: 

MODEL SERIES: 45DLC SPIRAL DUCT DRUM LOUVER AND 45DL DRUM LOUVER • 10" (254)

SIZE Neck Velocity, FPM
Velocity Pressure

270
.005

400
.012

536
.018

670
.028

800
.040

940
.055

1075
.072

1340
.112

1610
.162

18 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

336
.02

15-20-32
–

504
.05

21-28-45
–

672
.08

26-35-52
–

840
.10

32-42-64
26

1008
.18

34-44-74
33

1176
.19

36-50-78
39

1344
.25

44-54-90
44

1680
.40

48-65-100
52

2016
.60

54-72-110
60

24 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

450
.02

19-25-40
–

675
.05

25-35-52
–

900
.08

30-42-64
21

1125
.13

35-46-74
30

1350
.18

38-52-80
34

1575
.20

44-54-94
43

1800
.3

50-65-100
48

2250
.45

54-72-110
58

2700
.7

64-82-125
63

30 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

560
.02

22-28-46
–

840
.05

29-40-62
–

1120
.08

36-50-82
23

1400
.13

42-55-86
31

1680
.18

46-62-96
38

1960
.24

50-68-100
46

2240
.31

54-72-110
50

2800
.48

65-82-130
58

3360
.7

72-92-145
64

36 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

670
.02

23-32-52
–

1005
.04

30-43-68
–

1340
.08

36-50-82
25

1675
.13

44-60-100
35

2010
.18

50-68-105
40

2345
.25

56-76-115
47

2680
.32

60-80-120
52

3350
.48

70-90-140
60

4020
.70

80-115-180
69

42 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

785
.02

25-34-54
–

1177
.05

32-45-70
–

1570
.08

40-54-86
26

1962
.13

46-62-100
35

2355
.19

54-72-110
42

2748
.26

60-80-120
48

3140
.34

66-86-140
53

3925
.52

75-100-150
60

4710
.75

88-115-180
69

48 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

895
.02

26-34-58
–

1342
.04

33-48-73
–

1790
.08

43-58-94
26

2238
.13

53-74-108
35

2685
.17

56-76-116
41

3133
.24

60-80-120
47

3580
.32

66-90-140
52

4475
.48

78-105-150
61

5370
.68

90-110-180
68

54 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1010
.02

28-36-60
–

1515
.05

35-50-75
–

2020
.08

50-68-100
27

2525
.13

55-76-110
35

3030
.17

60-80-120
42

3535
.24

65-88-135
48

4040
.31

70-95-145
53

5050
.46

90-120-180
61

6060
.68

95-120-190
68

60 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1120
.02

28-36-60
–

1120
05

40-54-72
–

2240
.08

50-68-100
27

2800
.13

58-76-120
35

3360
.17

65-84-130
42

3920
.23

70-92-140
48

4480
.30

78-100-150
53

5600
.46

90-120-180
61

6720
.68

100-13-190
68

72 x 10

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1345
.02

34-44-72
–

2018
.05

44-58-90
–

2690
.08

54-70-110
28

3362
.13

62-82-130
37

4035
.19

70-92-140
44

4707
.26

78-100-160
48

5380
.35

85-110-170
54

6725
.52

98-130-200
63

8070
.75

110-140-230
70

Model Deflection TP Throw NC

45DL1 15°
30°

x 1.5
x 1.9

x .85
x .73

+ 4
+ 9

45DL2
0°

15°
30°

x 1.3
x 1.7
x 2.2

—
x .85
x .73

—
+4
+9

Correction Factor

Performance Notes:
1. All pressures are in inches w.g..

2. Throw values are given at 150, 100
and 50 fpm terminal velocities under
isothermal conditions.

3. Total pressure, throw and Noise Criteria 
are based on 45DL1 at 0° deflection.
Correction factors for other conditions are
listed in the chart.

5. Noise Criteria (NC) values are based 
upon 10dB room absorption, re 10-12 

watts. Dash (–) in space indicates an 
Noise Criteria of less than 15.

6. Data derived from tests conducted 
in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE 
Standard 70 – 2023.
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