

## PERFORMANCE DATA:

### MODEL SERIES: 45DLC SPIRAL DUCT DRUM LOUVER AND 45DL DRUM LOUVER • 10" (254)

SIZE	Neck Velocity, FPM Velocity Pressure	270 .005	400 .012	536 .018	670 .028	800 .040	940 .055	1075 .072	1340 .112	1610 .162
18 x 10	Airflow, CFM	336	504	672	840	1008	1176	1344	1680	2016
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.10	.18	.19	.25	.40	.60
	Throw	15-20-32	21-28-45	26-35-52	32-42-64	34-44-74	36-50-78	44-54-90	48-65-100	54-72-110
	Noise Criteria	–	–	–	26	33	39	44	52	60
24 x 10	Airflow, CFM	450	675	900	1125	1350	1575	1800	2250	2700
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.18	.20	.3	.45	.7
	Throw	19-25-40	25-35-52	30-42-64	35-46-74	38-52-80	44-54-94	50-65-100	54-72-110	64-82-125
	Noise Criteria	–	–	21	30	34	43	48	58	63
30 x 10	Airflow, CFM	560	840	1120	1400	1680	1960	2240	2800	3360
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.18	.24	.31	.48	.7
	Throw	22-28-46	29-40-62	36-50-82	42-55-86	46-62-96	50-68-100	54-72-110	65-82-130	72-92-145
	Noise Criteria	–	–	23	31	38	46	50	58	64
36 x 10	Airflow, CFM	670	1005	1340	1675	2010	2345	2680	3350	4020
	Total Pressure	.02	.04	.08	.13	.18	.25	.32	.48	.70
	Throw	23-32-52	30-43-68	36-50-82	44-60-100	50-68-105	56-76-115	60-80-120	70-90-140	80-115-180
	Noise Criteria	–	–	25	35	40	47	52	60	69
42 x 10	Airflow, CFM	785	1177	1570	1962	2355	2748	3140	3925	4710
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.19	.26	.34	.52	.75
	Throw	25-34-54	32-45-70	40-54-86	46-62-100	54-72-110	60-80-120	66-86-140	75-100-150	88-115-180
	Noise Criteria	–	–	26	35	42	48	53	60	69
48 x 10	Airflow, CFM	895	1342	1790	2238	2685	3133	3580	4475	5370
	Total Pressure	.02	.04	.08	.13	.17	.24	.32	.48	.68
	Throw	26-34-58	33-48-73	43-58-94	53-74-108	56-76-116	60-80-120	66-90-140	78-105-150	90-110-180
	Noise Criteria	–	–	26	35	41	47	52	61	68
54 x 10	Airflow, CFM	1010	1515	2020	2525	3030	3535	4040	5050	6060
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.17	.24	.31	.46	.68
	Throw	28-36-60	35-50-75	50-68-100	55-76-110	60-80-120	65-88-135	70-95-145	90-120-180	95-120-190
	Noise Criteria	–	–	27	35	42	48	53	61	68
60 x 10	Airflow, CFM	1120	1120	2240	2800	3360	3920	4480	5600	6720
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.17	.23	.30	.46	.68
	Throw	28-36-60	40-54-72	50-68-100	58-76-120	65-84-130	70-92-140	78-100-150	90-120-180	100-13-190
	Noise Criteria	–	–	27	35	42	48	53	61	68
72 x 10	Airflow, CFM	1345	2018	2690	3362	4035	4707	5380	6725	8070
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.19	.26	.35	.52	.75
	Throw	34-44-72	44-58-90	54-70-110	62-82-130	70-92-140	78-100-160	85-110-170	98-130-200	110-140-230
	Noise Criteria	–	–	28	37	44	48	54	63	70

#### Performance Notes:

1. All pressures are in inches w.g..
2. Throw values are given at 150, 100 and 50 fpm terminal velocities under isothermal conditions.
3. Total pressure, throw and Noise Criteria are based on 45DL1 at 0° deflection. Correction factors for other conditions are listed in the chart.

5. Noise Criteria (NC) values are based upon 10dB room absorption, re 10<sup>-12</sup> watts. Dash (–) in space indicates an Noise Criteria of less than 15.
6. Data derived from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70 – 2023.

#### Correction Factor

Model	Deflection	TP	Throw	NC
45DL1	15°	x 1.5	x .85	+ 4
	30°	x 1.9	x .73	+ 9
45DL2	0°	x 1.3	—	—
	15°	x 1.7	x .85	+4
	30°	x 2.2	x .73	+9